
Please ask for Amanda Taylor: Telephone 01775 764837 
e-mail: amandataylor@sholland.gov.uk

REVISED
AGENDA

Committee - CABINET

Date & Time - Tuesday, 17 February 2015 at 6.30 pm

Venue - Council Chamber, Council Offices, Priory Road, 
Spalding

Membership of the Cabinet:

Councillors: G A Porter (Leader of the Council), C N Worth (Deputy Leader of the 
Council), P S Przyszlak (Deputy Leader), M G Chandler, R Gambba-Jones, H R Johnson, 
C J Lawton and G J Taylor.

No substitutions permitted. Revised quorum 4.

Note: Cabinet reports may be referred to Council or Scrutiny Panels.  They 
should therefore be kept for future reference during the current 
committee cycle.  

Democratic Services
Council Offices, Priory Road
Spalding, Lincs PE11 2XE

Persons attending the meeting are 
requested to turn mobile telephones to 

silent mode

Date:   10 February 2015



A G E N D A

1. Apologies for absence. 

2. Minutes - To sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the 
Cabinet held on 13 January 2015 (copy enclosed).  

(Pages 
1 - 6)

3. Declarations of Interest. 
(Members are no longer required to declare personal or prejudicial 
interests but are to declare any new Disclosable Pecuniary Interests that 
are not currently included within their Register of Interests.

Members are reminded that under the Code of Conduct they are not to 
participate in the whole of an agenda item to which they have a 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interest.  In the interests of transparency, 
members may also wish to declare any other interests that they have, in 
relation to an agenda item, that supports the Nolan principles detailed 
within the Code of Conduct.)   

4. Questions raised by the public under Cabinet Procedure Rule 2.4. 

5. To consider any matters which have been subject to call-in. 

6. To consider matters arising from the Policy Development and 
Performance Monitoring Panels in accordance with the Overview and 
Scrutiny Procedure or the Budget and Policy Framework Procedure 
Rules. 

7. Financial Performance Quarter 3 2014-15 - This report provides 
information on the draft year end financial position of the Council, as at 
30 December 2014. For information and to approve recommendations.  
(Joint report of the Portfolio Holder for Strategic Finance and Democratic 
Services and the Executive Director (Place) (S151) enclosed.)

(Pages 
7 - 26)

8. Draft Budget, Medium Term Financial Plan and Draft Corporate Plan - 
To consider the Draft Budget, Medium Term Financial Plan and 
Corporate Plan.  (Joint report of the Portfolio Holder for Strategic 
Finance and Strategic Planning, the Portfolio Holder for Internal 
Services, Performance & Business Development and the Executive 
Director (Place) (S151) enclosed.)

(Pages 
27 - 
130)

9. Write Offs - To recommend writing off irrecoverable debts.  (Joint report 
of the Portfolio Holder for Strategic Finance and Democratic Services 
and the Assistant Director Finance (S151 Officer) enclosed.)

(Please note that the appendices associated with this report are not 
for publication by virtue of Paragraphs 1 (Information relating to 
any individual), 2 (Information which is likely to reveal the identity 
of an individual) and 3 (Information relating to the financial or 
business affairs of any particular person (including the authority 
holding that information)) in Part 1 of Schedule 12a of the Local 
Government Act 1972, and are therefore attached to this agenda as 
Item 12.)

(Pages 
131 - 
134)



10. Any other items which the Leader decides are urgent. 

Note: (i) No other business is permitted unless by reason of 
special circumstances, which shall be specified in the 
Minutes, the Leader is of the opinion that the item(s) 
should be considered as a matter of urgency.  

(ii) Any urgent item of business that is a key decision must 
be dealt with in accordance with paragraphs 15 and 16 of 
the Constitution’s Access to Information Procedure 
Rules.

11. To consider resolving that, under section 100A (4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the meeting for the 
following item of business on the grounds that it involves the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 1, 2 and 3 of 
part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 

12. Write-Offs Appendix (Pages 
135 - 
140)



This page is intentionally left blank



- 26 -

Minutes of a meeting of the CABINET held in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, 
Priory Road, Spalding, on Tuesday, 13 January 2015 at 6.30 pm.

PRESENT

G A Porter (Leader of the Council)

C N Worth (Deputy Leader 
of the Council)
P S Przyszlak (Deputy 
Leader)

M G Chandler
R Gambba-Jones
H R Johnson

C J Lawton
G J Taylor
M D Seymour

Junior Portfolio Holders: A Casson, P E Coupland, S-A Slade, 

The Executive Director (Place), the Democratic Services and Legal Manager, the 
Corporate Improvement and Performance Team Leader and Principal member 
Services Officer. 

Apologies for absence were received from or on behalf of Councillors A R Woolf 
(Junior Portfolio Holder) and A Harrison (Chairman, Policy Development Panel) 
together with Inspector Jim Tyner (Lincolnshire Police) and Lisa Barwell (Citizens 
Advice Bureau.   

In Attendance:  Councillors B Alcock (Chairman, Performance Monitoring Panel), 
G R Aley (Chairman, Governance and Audit) and A M Newton (Independent Group 
Leader).

Community Representatives:   Councillor Reginald Boot (Parish Councils) and Harry 
Drury (Chamber of Commerce).

Action By
33. MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting held on 7 October 2014 were signed by the 
Leader as a correct record. 

34. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No interests were declared. 

35. QUESTIONS RAISED BY THE PUBLIC UNDER CABINET 
PROCEDURE RULE 2.4 

No questions were raised under Cabinet Procedure Rule 2.4. 

36. MATTERS SUBJECT TO CALL-IN 

There were no matters subject to call-in. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2.



- 27 -

CABINET - 13 January 2015

37. MATTERS ARISING FROM THE POLICY DEVELOPMENT 
AND PERFORMANCE MONITORING PANELS 

There were no matters arising from the Policy Development and 
Performance Monitoring Panels. 

38. QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE OVERVIEW REPORT 

Consideration was given to the joint report of the Portfolio Holder 
for Internal Services, Performance and Business Development 
and the Executive Director (Commissioning and Governance) 
which provided an update on the delivery against the 2011-2015 
Corporate Plan for the Quarter 2 period (1 July 2014 to 30 
September 2014).

The Quarterly Performance Overview report, attached as 
Appendix A within the report, provided councillors and residents 
with information about the Council’s delivery against its Corporate 
Priorities and on the Council’s Corporate Health.

Members referred to the performance indicator relating to the 
number of successful Housing Benefit and Council Tax Benefit 
sanctions and prosecutions.  It would be the last time that this 
performance indicator was reported, as the Department for Work 
and Pensions had taken responsibility for benefit fraud 
investigation on 1 October 2014.  However, the Council was still 
active in local fraud investigation.  Special initiative funding was 
available from the Government and the Council was working with 
Lincolnshire County Council in a bid for funding.

Members also discussed the performance relating to missed bin 
collections. It was noted that an IT system would assist with the 
identification of genuine missed collections.  Whilst it was 
accepted that there would always be a few missed collections, the 
actual numbers were currently very low with the aim of getting 
them as close to zero as possible.

DECISION:

That the report be noted.

(Other options considered:
 Do nothing; or
 Approve the recommendations with amendments.

Reasons for decision:
 No recommendations were made.  The report was for 

information and to be noted only.) 

JW 

Page 2



- 28 -

CABINET - 13 January 2015

39. HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT (HRA) DRAFT 2015-16 
ESTIMATES 

Consideration was given to the joint report of the Portfolio Holder 
for Housing Landlord and the Executive Director (Place) which 
sought consideration of the draft service estimates for 2015-16 
and approval of the proposed rent and charges increases.

The appendices, attached within the report, outlined the draft 
2015-16 revenue and capital estimates for the Housing Revenue 
Account; the outline capital programme through to 2019-20 and 
the 30 year HRA operating account.

A question was raised about asterisks shown in the table relating 
to Capital Programme in paragraph 9 of Appendix A.  Councillor 
Przyszlak agreed to explain the meaning of the asterisks at the 
Council meeting on 21 January 2015.

RECOMMENDED TO FULL COUNCIL:

a) That the draft Housing Revenue Account Budget for 2015-16 
be approved;

b) That the proposed average rent increase of 2.2% be 
approved and the statutory period of notice is served on 
tenants; and

c) That the HRA Intensive Landlord service charges, 
transitional scheme, heating, water and room hire charges 
be approved.

(Other options considered:
 Do nothing; or
 Approve the recommendations with amendments.

Reasons for decision:
 To comply with the budget and policy framework.) 

RS PP 

40. DRAFT BUDGET, MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN AND 
DRAFT CORPORATE PLAN 

Consideration was given to the joint report of the Portfolio Holder 
for Strategic Finance and Strategic Planning, the Portfolio Holder 
for Internal Services, Performance and Business Development 
and the Executive Director (Place) (S151) which sought 
consideration of the Draft Budget, Medium Term Financial Plan 
and Corporate Plan.

The financial documentation and Corporate Plan were attached 
as appendices A – I within the report.

Page 3



- 29 -

CABINET - 13 January 2015

Councillor Alcock informed the Cabinet that a special joint 
meeting of the Performance Monitoring Panel and Policy 
Development Panel was held on 12 January 2015.  The 
comments made on the documents would be fed into the formal 
consultation process.

DECISION:

That the contents of the draft Budget, Medium Term Financial 
Plan and Draft Corporate Plan be noted. 

(Other options considered:
 Do nothing; or
 Approve the recommendations with amendments.

Reasons for decision:
 To comply with the budget and policy framework.) 

JR, MF 

41. WRITE OFFS 

Consideration was given to the joint report of the Deputy Leader 
and Portfolio Holder for Strategic Finance and Strategic Planning 
and the Finance Manager which recommended writing off 
irrecoverable debts.

A breakdown of the individual debts were attached as item 13 
within the agenda, which was not for publication by virtue of 
Paragraphs 1 (Information relating to any individual), 2 
(Information which is likely to reveal the identity of
any individual) and 3 (Information relating to the financial or 
business affairs of any particular person (including the authority 
holding that information).

Members agreed that, as only the principles of the report would 
be discussed rather than individual cases; there was no need for 
the meeting to go into private session.

In considering the figures, members noted that the final sum was 
made up of not just the amount owed but also the costs of trying 
to recover the debt. 

DECISION:

That the following debts be written off: 

Council Tax £9,052.26
Business Rates £3,390.59
Accounts Receivable £17,585.88
Former Tenant Arrears £3,086.67
Housing Benefit Overpayments £0

MW 

Page 4



- 30 -

CABINET - 13 January 2015

Total £33,115.40

(Other options considered:
 Do nothing; or
 Approve the recommendations with amendments

Reasons for decision:
 All recovery methods available had been considered and 

where appropriate pursued before making the decision to 
write off.) 

42. ANY OTHER ITEMS WHICH THE LEADER DECIDES ARE 
URGENT. 

There were no urgent items. 

(The meeting ended at 6.45 pm)

(End of minutes)

These minutes are published on 15 January 2015.  In accordance with the Council’s 
Constitution the DECISIONS detailed above will, unless otherwise stated, come into 
force and may then be implemented on Friday 23 January 2015 (i.e. after the expiry 
of 5 working days from the date of publication of these minutes), unless during that 
period a notice which is signed by at least one member of the Council and complies 
with the requirements of Rules 15(b), (c) and (d) of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Procedure Rules is served on the Democratic Services and Legal Manager 
requesting that the decision be called-in and the Democratic Services and Legal 
Manager approves the request for call-in.  Where a decision is called-in it will firstly 
be considered by the Performance Monitoring Panel on a date to be fixed.

Any FINAL DECISIONS and any URGENT DECISIONS take effect immediately.

Any RECOMMENDATIONS TO COUNCIL detailed above will be submitted for 
consideration to the meeting of the full Council on 21 January 2015.

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 SOUTH HOLLAND DISTRICT COUNCIL

Report of: Portfolio Holder for Strategic Finance and Democratic Services and the 
Executive Director (Place) (S151)

To: Cabinet – 17 February 2015

(Authors: Alison Harrison-Wild, Business Partner CPBS and Mark Finch, Shared 
Finance Manager)

Subject: Financial Performance Quarter 3 2014-15 

Purpose: This report provides information on the draft year end financial position of the 
Council, as at 30 December 2014.  For information and to approve 
recommendations.

Recommendation: 

a) That the report and Appendix 1 be noted;

1.0 BACKGROUND

1.1 This report provides information on the full year financial performance for four separate 
areas.

 Revenue Budget incorporating Spalding Special Expenses and the Housing 
Revenue Account

o Forecast Revenue outturn for 2014-15
o Significant variances
o Reserve levels

 Council Tax and Business Rates
o Forecast outturn against budget
o Five Year Capital Programme and F
[...]
overall finances of the Council and to 
make the best use of resources available.

4.0 EXPECTED BENEFITS

4.1 To ensure that Members are updated regularly on the overall Council financial position and 
to act on any budget amendments required to reflect the latest position of spend and 
income.

5.0 IMPLICATIONS

5.1 Carbon Footprint / Environmental Issues

5.1.1 It is the opinion of the Report Author that there are no implications.

5.2 Constitution & Legal

5.2.1 It is the opinion of the Report Author that there are no implications.

5.3 Contracts

5.3.1 It is the opinion of the Report Author that there are no implications.

5.4 Corporate Priorities

5.4.1 It is the opinion of the Report Author that there are no implications.

5.5 Crime and Disorder 

5.5.1 It is the opinion of the Report Author that there are no implications.

5.6 Equality and Diversity / Human Rights

5.6.1 It is the opinion of the Report Author that there are no implications.

5.7 Financial 

5.7.1 The report is of a financial nature and financial details are included within the appendix.

5.8 Risk Management 

5.8.1 Risks are highlighted within the appendix.

5.9 Staffing

5.9.1 It is the opinion of the Report Author that there are no implications.

5.10 Stakeholders / Consultation / Timescales

5.10.1 It is the opinion of the Report Author that there are no implications.

Page 9



5.11 Health & Wellbeing

5.11.1 It is the opinion of the Report Author that there are no implications

6.0 WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED

6.1 Budget implications affect all wards.

7.0 ACRONYMS 

7.1 None.

Background papers:- None

Lead Contact Officer
Name and Post: Julie Kennealy Executive Director (Place) (Section151)
Telephone Number: 01775 761161
Email: Julie.Kennealy@breckland-sholland.gov.uk

Key Decision: No 

Exempt Decision: No 

This report refers both Mandatory Service and Discretionary Services. 

Appendices attached to this report: 
Appendix 1 - Financial Report for the quarter ending 30 December 2014


[...]
s the amounts held in relation to 
the remaining period to maturity. 

0
1,000,000
2,000,000
3,000,000
4,000,000
5,000,000
6,000,000
7,000,000
8,000,000
9,000,000

£

C
al

l

< 
1

M
on

th

1-
3

M
on

th
s

3-
6

M
on

th
s

6-
9

M
on

th
s

9-
12

M
on

th
s

> 
12

M
on

th
s

Maturity Period

Maturity Structure of Investments

Yield

Page 25



 

16

Budgeted Interest 2014-15          £114,300 
Actual Interest as at Q3 2014-15          79,800
Forecast interest 2014-15          £150,000 

*Interest is apportioned between the General Fund and HRA. The forecast at Quarter 
3 is estimated at General Fund £112k and Housing Revenue Account £38k.

Target yield (Average 3 month LIBID) 0.42%
Actual Yield as at Q3 2014-15  0.663%

External Borrowing

The Council borrowed £67.456m from the PWLB on 28th March 2012 to meet its 
obligations under the Housing Revenue Finance Reforms. This was borrowed for a 
period of 50 years on a maturity basis at a rate of 3.48%. No new borrowing has 
been undertaken during quarter 3.

Actions/Decisions required

That the forecast position for the Council’s 2014-15 Treasury outturn be noted.

Recommendations
There are no recommendations as at Quarter 3.

Page 26



SOUTH HOLLAND DISTRICT COUNCIL

Report of: Portfolio Holder for Strategic Finance and Strategic Planning, Portfolio Holder 
for Internal Services, Performance & Business Development and the 
Executive Director (Place) (S151)

To: Cabinet 17 February 2015 

(Author: Greg Pearson – Corporate Improvement and Performance Manager and Mark 
Finch – Finance Manager)

Subject: Draft Budget, Medium Term Financial Plan and Draft Corporate Plan

Purpose: To consider the Draft Budget, Medium Term Financial Plan and Corporate 
Plan 

Recommendations to Full Council: 

1) That the General Fund revenue estimates (Appendix A), use of reserves (Appendix D) and 
Fees and Charges (Appendix H) be approved;

2)  That the Council Tax for a Band D property in 2015-16, to be set at £154.84, be approved;

3) That the Spalding Special Expenses estimates (Appendix C) be approved;

4) That the Spalding Special Expense for a Band D property in 2015-16, to be set at £23.10, be 
approved;

5) That the Medium Term Financial Plan (Appendices A and B) be approved;

6) That the Capital Strategy and Programme (Appendices E and F) be approved, including the 
delegation to the Chief Executive to purchase land or property assets that support the 
Council’s priorities;

7) That the Treasury Management Strategy Statement, including the Minimum Revenue 
Provision Policy and Annual Investment Strategy (Appendix G) be approved;

8) That the authority extends its discretionary business rates relief scheme to include the 
extension of transitional relief to business premises with a rateable value equal to or less that 
£50,000 in accordance with Government guidelines, delegating to the Section 151 Officer the 
development and inclusion of an addendum to the current Discretionary Rate Relief Policy to 
cover this scheme; and

9) That the Corporate Plan and priorities be approved.

1.0 BACKGROUND

1.1 This report and its appendices outline the Corporate Plan and priorities (2015-19); revenue 
and capital estimates for the General Fund (2015-16); the proposals for the setting of 
discretionary fees and charges; the outline position to 2018-19; the Medium Term Financial 
Plan (MTFP) and the Capital Strategy.

Page 27

Agenda Item 8.



1.2 The Medium Term Financial Plan sets out the framework within which the budget is to be 
set to ensure that it enables the Council to achieve its corporate objectives.  The capital 
strategy sets out the framework for the capital budget setting.

1.3 During recent years the council, alongside many public sector service providers, has 
experienced a period of unprecedented financial pressure, including in various 
combinations; public sector funding cuts as part of our national austerity measures, all time 
low returns on cash deposits and a national e
[...]
ourage the local economy to be vibrant with continued growth

1.13 These priorities will be supported by a series of Critical Activities that the Council will 
undertake.  The progress of these will be monitored through the Corporate Delivery Plan 
and Performance Management Framework.  Progress will be reported on a quarterly basis 
to Scrutiny Committee and to Cabinet.

1.14 A consultation exercise on the draft Corporate Plan has now been concluded. Feedback 
has been considered and changes have been made as appropriate in the final document 
(Appendix 1). The majority of changes made to the document as a result of the 
consultations were minor wording amendments to clarify or strengthen the emphasis of the 
Council’s corporate vision throughout.

Page 29



1.15 The following more significant changes have been made to the Corporate Plan as a result 
of the consultation exercise:-

a. The ‘Vision and Priority’ page has been restructure to give greater emphasis and 
focus on the Corporate Vision and Priorities.

b. The ‘Finance’ page has been restructured to give a clear and more accessible 
picture of the council’s financial position over the next four years.

c. The ‘Digital Age’ page has been reformatted to make it similar to the rest of the 
document whilst making it more visually interesting to draw the reader’s attention. It 
was felt this was necessary to promote its status as one of the key elements of the 
Council’s proposed transformation programme.

1.16 The existing corporate plan 2011-15 has been closed down and a review of achievements 
undertaken with key accomplishments being included within the proposed new plan as ‘We 
have’ sections.

2.0 OPTIONS

2.1 That the draft capital and revenue budget estimates, medium term financial plan and capital 
strategy are noted as part of the consultation.  Any feedback as a result of the consultation 
will be considered before the final position is presented to Cabinet and Council in February.

2.2 There are no 
[...]
e print or translated,
please call Customer Services on 01775 761161

Copyright © Produced by South Holland District Council February 2015

South Holland District Council

Council Offices

Priory Road

Spalding

Lincolnshire 

PE11 2XE

Translation available
Доступный перевод

Tłumaczenie dostępne

a tradução disponível

Pieejams tulkojums

Vertimas rasti

@SHollandDC          South Holland District Council          www.sholland.gov.uk

01775 761161         info@sholland.gov.uk         01775 711253

Page 130



SOUTH HOLLAND DISTRICT COUNCIL

Report of: Portfolio Holder for Strategic Finance and Democratic Services 
and the Assistant Director Finance (S151 Officer)

To: Cabinet – 17 February 2015

(Author: Mark Woolerton – Recovery & Support Supervisor)

Subject: Write Offs

Purpose: To recommend writing off irrecoverable debts 

1.0 BACKGROUND

1.1 This report reviews irrecoverable debts over £1,050 which require Cabinet approval 
for write off.  A summary of these debts is shown in the table below and they total 
£23652.57

1.2 The need to write debt off usually arises due to the debtor being untraceable, 
insolvent, ceased trading with no assets or deceased with insufficient funds 
in the estate.  Where possible all methods of recovery are pursued before 
making the decision to write off. This can include internal recovery action, 
use of debt collection agents, external tracing agents and procedures through 
the Courts.

1.3     A summary of debts requiring approval for write off is given in the following tables.

Value 
by 

Debtor
     £

Council 
Tax

    £

Business 
Rates

      £

Accounts 
Receivable

      £

Former 
Tenant 
Arrears

    £

Housing 
Benefit  

Overpayments
             £

       TOTAL

              £
  1,050 - 

1,500 2333.86 1306.33 - 3640.19

  1,500 - 
2,000 1874.26 3207.52 - 5081.78

Over 
2,000 2488.00 12442.60 - 14930.60

Total 4362.26 17983.98 1306.33 - 23652.57

Recommendation: 

a) That the amounts identified in this report are
[...]
s Receivable (formerly Sundry Debtors) Write Offs
Appendix D – Former Tenant Arrears Write Offs
Appendix E – Housing Benefit Overpayment Write Offs

(Please note that the appendices associated with this report are not for publication 
by virtue of Paragraphs 1 (Information relating to any individual), 2 (Information 
which is likely to reveal the identity of an individual) and 3 (Information relating to 
the financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the authority 
holding that information)) in Part 1 of Schedule 12a of the Local Government Act 
1972, and are therefore attached to this agenda as Item 12.)

Page 134



Document is Restricted

Page 135

Agenda Item 12.
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2. Minutes
	7. Financial Performance Quarter 3 2014-15
	Enc. 1 for Financial Performance Quarter 3 2014-15

	8. Draft Budget, Medium Term Financial Plan and Draft Corporate Plan
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C
	Appendix D
	Appendix E
	Appendix F
	Appendix G
	Appendix H
	Appendix I
	Appendix J

	9. Write Offs
	12. Write-Offs Appendix



Minutes of the meeting


- 31 -

Minutes of a meeting of the CABINET held in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, 
Priory Road, Spalding, on Tuesday, 17 February 2015 at 6.30 pm.

PRESENT

G A Porter (Leader of the Council)

C N Worth (Deputy Leader 
of the Council)
P S Przyszlak (Deputy
Leader)

M G Chandler
R Gambba-Jones

H R Johnson
C J Lawton

Junior Portfolio Holders: A Casson, P E Coupland, S-A Slade and A R Woolf. 

The Chief Executive, the Executive Director (Place), the Democratic Services and 
Legal Manager and the Democratic Services Officer.

Apologies for absence were received from or on behalf of Councillors G J Taylor, 
together with Lisa Barwell (South Holland Citizens Advice Bureau) and Maureen 
Scantlebury (Welland Seniors Forum). 

In Attendance:  Councillor B Alcock (Chairman Performance Monitoring Panel), 
Councillor G R Aley (Chairman, Governance and Audit Committee), Councillor 
A Harrison (Chairman Policy Development Panel), Councillor A M Newton 
(Independent Group Leader) and The Press.

Community Representatives:  Reginald William George Boot (Parish Councils).

Action By
43. MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting held on 13 January 2015 were signed 
by the Leader as a correct record. 

44. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No interests were declared. 

45. QUESTIONS RAISED BY THE PUBLIC UNDER CABINET    
          PROCEDURE RULE 2.4. 

No questions were raised under Cabinet Procedure Rule 2.4. 

46. MATTER SUBJECT TO CALL-IN 

There were no matters subject to call-in. 



- 32 -

CABINET - 17 February 2015

47. MATTERS ARISING FROM THE POLICY DEVELOPMENT AND     
          PERFORMANCE MONITORING PANELS 

There were no matters arising from the Policy Development and 
Performance Monitoring Panels. 

48. FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE QUARTER 3 2014-15 

Consideration was given to the joint report of the Portfolio Holder 
for Strategic Finance and Democratic Services and the Executive 
Director (Place) (S151) which provided information on the draft 
year end financial position of the Council, as at 30 December 
2014.  The report was for information and asked members to 
approve recommendations.  A copy of the Financial Report for the 
quarter ending 30 December 2014 was attached as Appendix 1 
within the report.

DECISION:

That the report and Appendix 1 be noted.

(Other options considered:
 Do nothing; or
 To note the report and approve the recommendations 

detailed in appendix 1 with amendments..
Reasons for decision:

 To provide timely information to Members on the overall 
finances of the Council and to make the best use of 
resources available.) 

MF, AH, JK 

49. DRAFT BUDGET, MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN AND 
         DRAFT CORPORATE PLAN 

Consideration was given to the joint report of the Portfolio Holder 
for Strategic Finance and Strategic Planning, Portfolio Holder for 
Internal Services, Performance & Business Development and the 
Executive Director (Place) (S151) which sought consideration of 
the Draft Budget, Medium Term Financial Plan and Corporate 
Plan and to make recommendations to full Council.  Copies of the 
relative appendices were attached as Appendix A – J within the 
report.

The Portfolio Holder for Strategic Finance and Strategic Planning 
advised that an additional item for a £30,000 spend on an air 
quality monitoring system in Spalding was to be added to the 
Capital Programme, and that this would be considered by Council 
at its meeting on 25 February 2015, alongside the 
recommendations to Full Council detailed within the report under 
consideration.



- 33 -

CABINET - 17 February 2015

The following comments were made:

 The Corporate Plan and priorities had been well-scrutinised, 
having been considered by both the Performance Monitoring 
and Policy Development Panels, and having gone through a 
consultation process.

 Council Tax payers would now have the opportunity to spread 
their payments over 12 months rather than 10, and as many 
people as possible should be encouraged to do this.

RECOMMENDED TO COUNCIL:

a) That the General Fund revenue estimates (Appendix A), use 
of reserves (Appendix D) and Fees and Charges (Appendix 
H) be approved;

b) That the Council Tax for a Band D property in 2015-16, to be 
set at £154.84, be approved;

c) That the Spalding Special Expenses estimates (Appendix C) 
be approved;

d) That the Spalding Special Expense for a Band D property in 
2015-16, to be set at £23.10, be approved;

e) That the Medium Term Financial Plan (Appendices A and B) 
be approved;

f) That the Capital Strategy and Programme (Appendices E 
and F) be approved, including the delegation to the Chief 
Executive to purchase land or property assets that support 
the Council’s priorities, and to also include the information 
raised by the Portfolio Holder for Strategic Finance and 
Strategic Planning, with regard to the additional spend of an 
air quality monitoring system for Spalding, to be incorporated 
within the Capital Programme;

g) That the Treasury Management Strategy Statement, 
including the Minimum Revenue Provision Policy and Annual 
Investment Strategy (Appendix G) be approved;

h) That the authority extends its discretionary business rates 
relief scheme to include the extension of transitional relief to 
business premises with a rateable value equal to or less that 
£50,000 in accordance with Government guidelines, 
delegating to the Section 151 Officer the development and 
inclusion of an addendum to the current Discretionary Rate 
Relief Policy to cover this scheme; and

MF, AH, JK 
MF, AH, JK 
AH, AT 



- 34 -

CABINET - 17 February 2015

i) That the Corporate Plan and priorities be approved.

(Other options considered:
 Do nothing; or
 To note the report and approve the recommendations 

without amendments..
Reasons for decision:

 That the draft capital and revenue budget estimates, 
medium term financial plan and capital strategy were noted 
as part of the consultation.  Any feedback as a result of the 
consultation had been considered before the final position 
was presented to Cabinet and full Council in February; and

 To comply with the budgetary and policy framework.) 

50. WRITE OFFS 

Consideration was given to the joint report of the Deputy Leader 
and Portfolio Holder for Strategic Finance and Strategic Planning 
and the Finance Manager which recommended writing off 
irrecoverable debts.

A breakdown of the individual debts were attached as item 12 
within the agenda, which was not for publication by virtue of 
Paragraphs 1 (Information relating to any individual), 2 
(Information which is likely to reveal the identity of
any individual) and 3 (Information relating to the financial or 
business affairs of any particular person (including the authority 
holding that information).

Members agreed that, as only the principles of the report would 
be discussed rather than individual cases; there was no need for 
the meeting to go into private session.  

Comment was made that if it was clear that older debts could not 
be recovered, they were written off against the bad debt reserve 
and came off the list of debtors. However, a record was still kept 
in case of any possible future recovery.  It was also stated that in 
the attempted recovery of debts, although information was not 
shared with other authorities, credit reference agencies were 
used.

DECISION:

That the following debts be written off:

Council Tax £ 4,362.26
Business Rates £ 17,983.98
Former Tenant Arrears £ 1,306.33
Total: £ 23,652.57

JP, MW 



- 35 -

CABINET - 17 February 2015

(Other options considered:
 Do nothing; or
 Approve the recommendations with amendments

Reasons for decision:
 All recovery methods available had been considered and 

where appropriate pursued before making the decision to 
write off.) 

(The meeting ended at 6.38pm)

(End of minutes)

These minutes are published on 20 February 2015.  In accordance with the Council’s 
Constitution the DECISIONS detailed above will, unless otherwise stated, come into 
force and may then be implemented on 2 March 2015 (i.e. after the expiry of 5 
working days from the date of publication of these minutes), unless during that period 
a notice which is signed by at least one member of the Council and complies with the 
requirements of Rules 15(b), (c) and (d) of the Overview and Scrutiny Procedure 
Rules is served on the Democratic Services and Legal Manager requesting that the 
decision be called-in and the Democratic Services and Legal Manager approves the 
request for call-in.  Where a decision is called-in it will firstly be considered by the 
Performance Monitoring Panel on a date to be fixed.

Any FINAL DECISIONS and any URGENT DECISIONS take effect immediately.

Any RECOMMENDATIONS TO COUNCIL detailed above will be submitted for 
consideration to the meeting of the full Council on 25 February 2015.


